Construction and Building Materials 408 (2023) 133477
A
0
n
Contents lists available at ScienceDirect
Construction and Building Materials
journal homepage: www.elsevier.com/locate/conbuildmat
A coupled thermal-analytical and mechanical approach to investigate the

peak is characteristic of the system reactivity, increased by molecular
relaxation (kicked by temperature). This phase transition is irreversible,
as peak disappears at second DMA-scan. Over this phase transition,
material does not soften, and 𝐺′ storage modulus decreases only half
a decade, while over 𝑇𝑔 , material starts softening and 𝐺′ modulus
decreases 1.5 to 2 decades. We can ascribe this first peak of 𝑡𝑎𝑛𝛿 curve
to monomers unreacted double bonds.
Consequently, looking at the second peak, associated to the glass
transition temperature, there is a negligible effect of the minimum
curing temperature.
Construction and Building Materials 408 (2023) 133477G. Muciaccia et al.
Table 3
Test results, Product 1.
Code Product Test Storage Cure temp. Curing time Repetition 𝛥H 𝑇𝑝𝑒𝑎𝑘 𝑇1 𝑇𝑔 𝜏
(◦C) (◦C) (hh:mm:ss) (J/g) (◦C) (◦C) (◦C) (MPa)
DSC-1-20-20-0-1 #1 DSC 20 20 0:00:00 1 378,8 67,5
DSC-1-20-20-0-2 #1 DSC 20 20 0:00:00 2 333,1 65,6
DSC-1-20-20-0-3 #1 DSC 20 20 0:00:00 3 368,3 66,4
DCS-1-20-20-7-1 #1 DSC 20 20 7:00:00 1 53,7 74,5 31,6
DCS-1-20-20-7-2 #1 DSC 20 20 7:00:00 2 56,3 76,5 30,1
DSC-1-20-20-24-1 #1 DSC 20 20 24:00:00 1 34,3 79,3 43,6
DSC-1-20-20-24-2 #1 DSC 20 20 24:00:00 2 56,3 74,4 41,8
DSC-1-20-20-24-3 #1 DSC 20 20 24:00:00 3 51,5 75,5 41,7
DSC-1-5-5-24-1 #1 DSC 5 5 24:00:00 1 70,5 63,9 19,8
DSC-1-5-5-24-2 #1 DSC 5 5 24:00:00 2 79,1 64 19,8
DSC-1-5-0-48-1 #1 DSC 5 0 48:00:00 1 86,8 66,3 16,0
DSC-1-5-0-48-2 #1 DSC 5 0 48:00:00 2 92 70,7 13,1
DSC-1-5-0-48-3 #1 DSC 5 0 48:00:00 3 99 69,8 14,5
DSC-1-5-(−5)-48–1 #1 DSC 5 −5 168:00:00 1 110,5 68,9 16,2
DSC-1-5-(−5)-48–2 #1 DSC 5 −5 168:00:00 2 64,3 67 16,4
DSC-1-5-(−5)-48–3 #1 DSC 5 −5 168:00:00 3 85,8 71,5 21,0
DMA-1-20-20-7-1 #1 DMA 20 20 7:00:00 1 43,6
DMA-1-20-20-7-2 #1 DMA 20 20 7:00:00 2 43,6
DMA-1-20-20-24-1 #1 DMA 20 20 24:00:00 1 50,1
DMA-1-20-20-24-2 #1 DMA 20 20 24:00:00 2 50,1
DMA-1-5-5-24-1 #1 DMA 5 5 24:00:00 1 33,3
DMA-1-5-5-24-2 #1 DMA 5 5 24:00:00 2 32,0
DMA-1-5-0-48-1 #1 DMA 5 0 48:00:00 1 30,7
DMA-1-5-0-48-2 #1 DMA 5 0 48:00:00 2 30,1
DMA-1-5-(−5)-168–1 #1 DMA 5 −5 168:00:00 1 30,1
DMA-1-5-(−5)-168–2 #1 DMA 5 −5 168:00:00 2 30,7
DMA-1-5-(−5)-168–3 #1 DMA 5 −5 168:00:00 3 32,6
A1-1-20-20-7–1 #1 A1 20 20 7:00:00 1 33,2

ing to Eq. (1)
𝜒 = 1 − (𝛥𝐻𝑡𝑚𝑖𝑛 ,𝑇 − 𝛥𝐻24 h,20 ◦C)∕(𝛥𝐻𝑡𝑜𝑡 − 𝛥𝐻24 h,20 ◦C) (1)
Regarding such definition of the degree of the conversion, the
following may be noted:
• theoretically, a 100% converted material would show an ‘ideal’
net density, requiring perfect curing conditions in terms of time,
speed of curing, temperature, level of moisture, etc. Some of these
conditions could be artificially replicated by submitting the ma-
terial to a second ramp of temperature up to temperature values
exceeding 50 ◦C to 100 ◦C the glass transition value. However,
Construction and Building Materials 408 (2023) 133477G. Muciaccia et al.
Table 4
Test results, Product 2.
Code Product Test Storage Cure temp. Curing time Repetition 𝛥H 𝑇𝑝𝑒𝑎𝑘 𝑇1 𝑇𝑔 𝜏
(◦C) (◦C) (hh:mm:ss) (J/g) (◦C) (◦C) (◦C) (MPa)
DSC-2-20-20-0-1 #2 DSC 20 20 0:00:00 1 127,3 35,8
DSC-2-20-20-0-2 #2 DSC 20 20 0:00:00 2 110,8 34,6
DSC-2-20-20-0-3 #2 DSC 20 20 0:00:00 3 120,4 34,7
DSC-2-20-20-1-1 #2 DSC 20 20 01:00:00 1 12,1 107,4
DSC-2-20-20-1-2 #2 DSC 20 20 01:00:00 2 16,6 107,8
DSC-2-20-20-1-3 #2 DSC 20 20 01:00:00 3 10,4 107,4
DSC-2-20-20-24-1 #2 DSC 20 20 24:00:00 1 15,9 107,9
DSC-2-20-20-24-2 #2 DSC 20 20 24:00:00 2 8,4 107,7
DSC-2-20-20-24-3 #2 DSC 20 20 24:00:00 3 14,8 107,4
DSC-2-20-20-24-4 #2 DSC 20 20 24:00:00 4 10,7 107,9
DSC-2-5-0-4-1 #2 DSC 5 0 4:00:00 1 25,7 107,9
DSC-2-5-0-4-2 #2 DSC 5 0 4:00:00 2 35 108
DSC-2-5-0-4-3 #2 DSC 5 0 4:00:00 3 31,5 107,9
DSC-2-5-(−5)-24–1 #2 DSC 5 −5 24:00:00 1 30,4 107,5
DSC-2-5-(−5)-24–2 #2 DSC 5 −5 24:00:00 2 30,6 107,4
DSC-2-5-(−5)-24–3 #2 DSC 5 −5 24:00:00 3 26,8 107,4
DSC-2-5-(−10)-24–1 #2 DSC 5 −10 24:00:00 1 26,7 107,3
DSC-2-5-(−10)-24–2 #2 DSC 5 −10 24:00:00 2 28,3 107,6
DMA-2-20-20-1-1 #2 DMA 20 20 01:00:00 1 44,9 121,2
DMA-2-20-20-1-2 #2 DMA 20 20 01:00:00 2 44,3 122,7
DMA-2-20-20-24-1 #2 DMA 20 20 24:00:00 1 118,6
DMA-2-20-20-24-2 #2 DMA 20 20 24:00:00 2 116
DMA-2-5-0-4-1 #2 DMA 5 0 4:00:00 1 29,4 123,7
DMA-2-5-0-4-2 #2 DMA 5 0 4:00:00 2 32,7 120,5
DMA-2-5-(−5)-24–1 #2 DMA 5 −5 24:00:00 1 30,1 121,7
DMA-2-5-(−5)-24–2 #2 DMA 5 −5 24:00:00 2 30 119,8